040-2220-10-0
O'RING, PTFE 321-0450-00-0
CENTER CLEARANCE RING
077-1500-21-0

RETAINING RING 016-0950-00-0

IMPELLER
296-5023-02-0
MECHAN | CAL
MECHANI CA 321-0150-00-0 046-0440-01-0
CLEARANCE RING VOLUTE BODY GASKET
002-0700-00-0
321-0150-00-0
PUMP HEAD \ CLEARANCE RING
046-5340-01-0 - P
PUMP HEAD GASKET 9] W) iy,
& |Y‘-"\‘"
N I T IR
L ey 1’ | s
; /
{ \ / ~— 178-0840-00-0
\{ / SUCTTON MAN | FOLD
‘\thv AQg’
g 1
"

(

e

i

WU L IEN
v

’Q
l&’ I =
NN

NN
‘ﬂ \[I N
U

b:

2

=

2

& )4 (e
JSE
| | / 250-9730-00-0
\

l
3
S N
I|||§;‘;'
4 !‘ L SLEEVE BEARING
\!

‘ -
: .
T A
1 "‘44 110-7040-00-0

\ 3 IMPELLER LOCKNUT
;\

277

7
2

7

J\
\ LA 064-5070-01-0
‘\k == COTTER PIN
X
040-1700-00-0
296-2850-00-0 O'RING
OIL SEAL
017-0010-00-0
IMPELLER KEY
2) 018-1406-16-0
SCREW 5/16-18 X 3/4 016-1100-00-0
HEX HEAD SOCKET IMPELLER

(INSTALL SHORT HUB
FACING THE FOLUTE BODY)
062-1050-00-0

SEAL HOUSING 001-0970-00-0
VOLUTE BODY

037-2690-00-0

PUMP SHAFT 040-1700-00-0
O0'RING

CROSS SECTION IS FOR CLARITY
ALL CALLOUTS ARE REFERENCE ONLY

007-3840-00-0
AIR CYLINDER
2" BORE

4" STROKE

018-1624-02-0
SCREW 3/8-16
X 2-1/2

HEX HEAD CAP

159-1842-00-0

SPACER @ REVOVE - 1 'NOT 1/4-20 HEX
(2) 018-1812-25-0 040-2190-00-0
- SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 4
LT HEX HEAD CAP 0'RING
C REPLACE WITH: 142-0390-00-0
(2) 018-1814-25-0 | SEAL RING
iEiEﬂEZSWS;Q4 X 1mz 041-0691-00-0

3/8-16 NYLON
LOCKNUT

110-1600-04-0 4////;3 w
1
|

TRANSFER VALVE

AIR OPERATED OPTION DISCHARGE MANIFOLD

019-2260-0-0
MOUNT ING BRACKET 048-1671-00-0

018-1204-02-0

\ HEX HEAD CAP

CROSS FLAT

110-2101-02-0

1/2-20 THIN JAM NUT 4 012-1500-23-0
2-1,/2-30 CAM

HANDLE LONG €
028-0050-00-0 276-0300-00-0

BALL JOINT |COVER RETAINER
CONNECT TO 012-1500-23-0

21,92 |
2-1,/2-30 CAM HANDLE LONG 077-0870-21-0

o 119-2005-02-0
1/2-20 LOCKNUT 1(4) 110-1200-1

TRANSFER DRUM

I TRANSFER VALVE
\SLEEVE

(2) 018-1844-25-0 T
HEX HEAD CAP

178-0991-00-0

(6) 018-1812-25-0

HALE IBFP STLENCER

L

SERITES ASSEMBLY

(ENGlNE ROTAT I ON SHO\/\/N)
TT82AA (sHEET 1 oF 2)

(4) 018-1812-25-0
SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4
HEX HEAD CAP

(4) 018-1812-25-0
SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4
HEX HEAD CAP

(4) 018-8040-00-0
STUD 7/16-14 X 1-3/4

029-0110-00-0
ZINC ANODE

296-2850-00-0
OlL SEAL

046-5340-01-0

PUMP HEAD GASKET
(SEE_“B* GEARBOX
PLATE PL1187)

SEE "B" GEARBOX
PLATE PL1187

‘ 098-0020-00-0

L\\\ ELBOW

046-0050-00-0
GASKET

040-2220-10-0
0'RING, PTFE (2) 046-0800-00-0
GASKET

077-1500-21-0
RETAINING RING

ZINC ANODE
296-5023-02-0
MECHAN | CAL
SEAL ASSY
046-0050-00-0 017-0010-00
GASKET IMPELLER KEY

SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4
HEX HEAD CAP

029-0110-00-0

(2) 018-14
SCREW 5,16
HEX HEAD S

062-1050-0
SEAL HOUSI

(2) 048-16
CHECK VALV

038-0120-0
CHECK VALV

(4) 110-18
NUT 7/16-1

(8) 018-18

046-0440-0
VOLUTE BOD

046-0060-00-0

SCREW 1,/4-20 X 1/2

2) 104600
EL%OW 1/4 NPT (3) 018-1212-80-0
X 1,4 TUBE PUSH SCREW 1,4-20 X 1-1/4

RETAINING RING

SCREW 7/16-14 X 4-1/2 ‘\\\\\

321-0150-00-0
CLEARANCE RING

1-0

06-16-0
-18 X 3/4
OCKET

0-0

NG
80-00-0

E BUSHING
0-0

E

00-02-0
4 HEX

12-25-0

0-0
Y GASKET

178-0880-00-0
2ND STAGE CROSSQOVER MANIFOLD

064-5070-01-0
COTTER PIN

321-0150-00-0
CLEARANCE RING

LEEVE BEARING

110-7040-00-0
IMPELLER LOCK
NUT

097-2250-00-0

NON LOCK
VALVE STOP

044-1960-12-0
2-1/2 NON LOCKING COVER (NYLON) \

250-9740-00-0
TRANSFER VALVE DRUM BEARING

(4) 018-1812-25-0
SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 HEX HEAD CAP /
/

044-2060-00-0

TRANSFER VALVE COVER

250-9740-00-0
TRANSFER VALVE

DRUM BEARING

064-0408-02-0
SPRING PIN

50-9730-00-0

s
S
7

029-0110-00-0

ZINC ANODE
040-1700-00-0
O'RING

001-0970-00-0
VOLUTE BODY

OR
001-0970-01-0
VOLUTE BODY
SPECIAL MACHINING

040-1700-00-0
0'RING

(4) 018-8040-00-0

STUD 7/16-14 X 1-3/4

321-0450-00-0

016-1100-00-0
IMPELLER
(INSTALL SHORT HUB

AN

GA

WASHER 1,4 - 9,32 ID X 1 OD \

018-1220-80-0
SCREW 1,/4-20 X 2
CROSS FLAT COUNTER

064-6711-02-0

\
\

SEE SHEET 2 FOR TRANFSER
VALVE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

-
7

/

6-0060-00-0
SKET

046-0440-01-0

VOLUTE BODY

GASKET

CENTER CLEARANCE RING

FACING THE FOLUTE BODY)

(ENGINE ROTATION)

016-0950-00-0
IMPELLER
(OPPOSITE

ENGINE ROTATION)

SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 HEX HEAD CAP

~-

:

—

178-0840-00-0
SUCTION MANIFOLD

(12) 018-1812-25-0
SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4
HEX HEAD CAP

(2) 029-0110-00-0
ZINC ANODE (BOTH SIDES)

088-0570-00-0
VICTAULIC STYLE 77

098-0240-00-0
CHECK VALVE ELBOW

2) 110-1800-02-0

UT 7/16-14 NEX

(6) 018-1812-25-0
SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4
HEX HEAD CAP

(2) 029-0110-00-0
71NC ANODE (BOTH SIDES)

(2) 018-8040-00-0
STUD 7/16-14 X 1-3/4

016-0950-00-0
IMPELLER
(ENGINE ROTATION)

016-1100-00-0

IMPELLER

(INSTALL SHORT HUB

FACING THE FOLUTE BODY)
(OPPOSITE ENGINE ROTATION)

HALE PRODUCTS,

INC.

Conshohocken, PA 19428 USA

IRANE A Unit of IDEX Corporation

GASKET (8) 018-1812-25-0
002-0700-00-0 SCREW 7,/16-14 X 1-1/4 HEX HEAD CAP
PUMP HEAD
029-0110-00-0
037-2690-00-0 £ING ANGDE
BUMP SHAFT £CO NO |REV CHANGED FROM BY | DATE [APWD
%) 110,1890,92-0 907 | A |RELEASED FOR PRODUCTION |DJK|09-04-09] PRW
SEE SHEET 2 FOR COOL ING
LINES ASSEMBLIES (4) 097-0250-00-0
WASHER 7,16

NOT TO e[cgg;o‘n%}égn R usep 1o [DRAMN_|DJK DATE
MAKE OTHER DRAWINGS OR MACHINERY. |CHECKED|PRW]| 07/28/08

SEE‘SCALE: NONE




. APPLY GREASE AND INSTALL O'RING INTO THE UNDERSIDE
OF THE TRANSFER VALVE COVER.

. INSTALL THE DRUM BEARING [NTO THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF
THE TRANSFER VALVE COVER,

. INSTALL THE LOCATING PIN [INTO THE BOTTOM OF THE TRANSFER
VALVE COVER,

. APPLY GREASE INSIDE THE DRUM BEARINGS AND [INSERT THE STEM
OF THE TRANSFER DRUM THROUGH THE TRANSFER VALVE COVER,

. INSERT THE RETAINING RING INTO THE GROOVE OF THE TRANSFER
DRUM STEM.

. APPLY COREASETO THE OUTSIDE OF THE TRANSFER VALVE SLEEVE AND
INSERT IT INTO THE DISCHARGE MANIFOLD BORE. ALIGN THE TWO
OPENINGS OF THE SLEEVE WITH THE TWO OPENINGS OF THE
DI SCHARGE MANIFOLD.

. APPLY CGREASE TO SEAL RING GROOVE [N TRANSFER VALVE COVER AND
INSTALL THE SQUARE SEAL RING IN THE GROOVE.

. APPLY GREASE TO THE TOP OF THE DISCHARGE MANIFOLD BORE AND
INSTALL THE TRANSFER DRUM ASSEMBLY [INTO THE TRANSFER VALVE
SLEVE. MAKE SURE TO ALIGN THE LOCATING PIN WITH THE NOTCH IN
THE TRANSFER VALVE SLEEVE.

. TIGHTEN THE FOUR 7/16 MOUNTING SCREWS TO 50 FT LBS.

. INSTALL THE NYLON NON-LOCKING COVER ON THE STEM OF THE
TRANSFER DRUM.

. INSTALL THE COVER RETAINER, FOUR 1/4 MOUNTING SCREWS, VALVE
STOP AND LOCK NUTS TO THE TRANSFER VALVE COVER.

NOTE THE GROOVE IN THE TOP OF THE TRANSFER DRUM STEM
INDICATES THE SIDE OPENING OF THE TRANSFER DRUM OPENING.
INSTALL THE HANDLE ON THE TRANSFER DRUM STEM.

#x NOTE: THE ORIENTATION OF THE HANDLE DEPENDS ON HOW IT 1S
CONNECTED TO AN AIR CYLINDER OR A PRE-EXISTING HANDLE
EXTENSITON. SECURE THE HANDLE WITH THE WASHER AND SCREW.
CONNECT THE HANDLE TO THE AIR CYLINDER OR EXTENSION HANDLE.

TRANSFER VALVE
ASSEMBLY [NSTRUCT ONS

082-0204-02-0
PLUG 1/4 NPT

082-0203-02-0

ELBOW 1/4 NPT X o

3/8 COMPRESSION

340-1530-00-0
BRAIDED HOSE
ASSEMBLY

(107) 340-1390-07
CORRUGATED LOOM
(INSTALL AROUND
HOSE UNDER
DISCHARGE MANIFOLD

(2X) 200-0290-01-0
CABLE HOSE TIE
TIE BOTH ENDS OF
CORRUGATED LOOM
CABLE HOSE TIE

D) j - (3X) 082-0203-02-0
ELBOW 1/4 NPT X
‘Hﬁ ﬁﬂ, | 3/8 COMPRESSION
=
340-1540-00-0 01580000
BRAIDED HOSE S
@2 ASSEMBLY é;;; @ BRAIDED HOSE
= L > ® ASSEMBLY
082-3071-02-0
082-0346-09-0
UNTON 3/8 COMPRESSION TEE 3/8 COMPRESSION
340-1530-00-0
BRAIDED HOSE
ASSEMBLY
107) 340-1390-07
340-1700-00-0 082-0318-02-0 éORR&GATED LOOM
BRAIDED HOSE ELBOW 5,8 INSTALL AROUND
ASSEMBLY COMPRESS | ON éosg UnoeER
082-0204-02-0 DI SCHARGE MANI|FOLD
PLUG 1/4 NPT ‘
(2X) 200-0290-01-0
O O CABLE HOSE TIE
o o TIE BOTH ENDS OF
CORRUGATED LOOM
o o CABLE HOSE TIE
N— (3X) 082-0203-02-0
i C 9 ELBOW 1/4 NPT X
‘ T o) o | 3/8 COMPRESSION
= o O
_ _0o- 340-1700-00-0
Eféo®2?§4oﬁpg X 082-3071-02-0 BRAIDED HOSE
3,8 COMPRESSION TEE 3,8 COMPRESSION ASSEMBLY

COOLING LINES -

HORIZONTAL LH GEARBOX

i3}
\%

HALE B8P STLENCER
SERITES ASSEMBLY

(ENGINE ROTAT I ON SHOWN)
PLTT82AA (SHEET 2 oF 2)

340-1690-00-0

BRAIDED HOSE
ASSEMBLY

(2x) 082-0203-02-0
ELBOW 1/4 NPT X
3/8 COMPRESSION

340-1700-00-0

BRAIDED HOSE
ASSEMBLY

082-0346-09-0
UNION 3/8 COMPRESSION

o

/AR

=

o

082-3071-02-0
TEE 3/8 COMPRESSION

COOL ING LINES -

(2x) 082-0203-02-0

ELBOW 1/4 NPT X
3/8 COMPRESSION

HOR I ZONTAL RH GEARBOX

340-1530-00-0
BRAIDED HOSE
ASSEMBLY

(10%) 340-1390-07
CORRUGATED LOOM
(INSTALL AROUND
HOSE UNDER
DISCHARGE MANIFOLD

(2X) 200-0290-01-0
CABLE HOSE TIE
ET\E BOTH ENDS OF
CORRUGATED LOOM
CABLE HOSE TIE

\\¥70827020470270
PLUG 1/4 NPT

CHANGED FROM BY | DATE APVD

RELEASED FOR PRODUCTION |DJK|09-04-09] PRW

HALE PRODUCTS, INC.
A Unit of IDEX Corporation
Conshohocken, PA 19428 USA

DRAWN |DJK SIZE
T CHECKED|PRW DATE 07/28/08 ‘ ~ ‘SCALE‘ NONE

0T TO
MAKE OTHER ORAWINGS OR MACHINERY




